



\$~12

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **CRL.A. 5/2026**
VEERPAL@VEERUAppellant

Through: Mr. Anilendra Pandey, Advocate
(Through VC)

versus

STATE OF NCT OF DELHIRespondent

Through: Ms. Priyanka Dalal, APP for State
SI Devendra Singh, PS Nand Nagari

CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MANOJ JAIN

ORDER
09.07.2026

%

CRL.M.(BAIL) 6/2026

1. Learned Addl. P.P. for State submits that despite their best efforts, they could not contact the victim and his family. She states that she would make best efforts in this regard.
2. Concerned SHO/IO is accordingly directed to get in touch with the family of the victim so that their response with respect to the present application, which seeks suspension of sentence, is duly considered. They would also be at liberty to seek assistance of having legal aid counsel by approaching learned *Secretary, Delhi High Court Legal Services Committee*.
3. List on 12.10.2026.

MANOJ JAIN, J

JULY 9, 2026/dr/js